(1) Non-GAAP financial measures - see non-GAAP reconciliations

Avg. Interest Bearing Liabilities & Cost  [Dollars in millions]

37.4%

21.5%
10.5% 5.9% 2.5%

40.0%
47.4%

53.0% 56.4% 57.9%

Q2-FY23 Q3-FY23 Q4-FY23 Q1-FY24 Q2-FY24

Quarterly IB Cost - % Change
Cumulative Cycle Beta

$15,305 $15,208 $15,095 $15,266 $15,345

4.61%
4.80% 4.87% 4.95%

5.14%

Q2-FY23 Q3-FY23 Q4-FY23 Q1-FY24 Q2-FY24

$114.8 $114.3 $108.9 $104.3 $110.1

3.01% 2.98% 2.86% 2.75%
2.89%

Q2-FY23 Q3-FY23 Q4-FY23 Q1-FY24 Q2-FY24

$9,679 $9,753 $9,873 $10,209 $10,286

2.54%
2.84%

3.07%
3.30% 3.36%

Q2-FY23 Q3-FY23 Q4-FY23 Q1-FY24 Q2-FY24

18

NIM & Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Net Interest Income & NIM (TE)1

(1) Non-GAAP financial measure - see non-GAAP reconciliations
(2) The interest sensitivity chart is a one-year result on net interest income of an instantaneous and permanent rate shock. The results include assumptions about deposit rate changes that may or may not occur.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity2

Comments

• Cumulative cycle-to-date beta of approximately 58%

• 95% of CDs reprice within 12 months

• Expectation for further NIM expansion throughout second half
of FY2024

Dollars in millions Amount NIM (%)
Q1-FY24 104.3$   2.75%

Loans HFI 3.5   0.06%

Recurring Accretion 0.0   0.00%

Loans HFS 1.2   0.01%

Investments & Cash 3.2   0.10%

Earning Assets Mix 0.02%

Deposits (3.7)   -0.05%

Borrowings 1.5   0.00%

Sub Debt -   0.00%

Interest Bearing Funding Mix 0.01%

Other (0.0)   -0.01%

Q2-FY24 110.1$   2.89%

-6.07%
-4.01%

-3.39%

-4.02%

-8.39%

-12.93%

-300 bp -200 bp -100 bp Base +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp

IRR - Current Qtr IRR  - Prior Qtr

19

Loans
Portfolio HighlightsLoans Balances & Yield (TE)1 [Dollars in millions]

• Variable portfolio of $3.2 billion at the end of Q2-24
• 41% of variable portfolio tied to prime rate
• Scheduled maturities and amortization of $1.2 billion for the

remainder of FY2024

(1) Non-GAAP financial measure – see non-GAAP reconciliations

4.36% 4.20% 4.22%

5.06%
5.45%

$9,629 $9,506
$10,795 $11,329 $11,452

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 Q2-FY24
Loans Q2-FY24 % Total Q/Q % Y/Y %

(Dollars in millions)

Construction and Development 1,191$   10% -5.2% -12.7%

Commercial Real Estate 5,512   48% 0.7% 5.1%

Residential 1-4 Family 2,296   20% 1.2% 5.8%

Commercial and Industrial 1,298   11% 0.5% 3.0%

Government 518   5% -2.0% -0.6%

Indirect 558   5% 0.5% -0.7%

Consumer & Other 80   1% 1.7% -9.2%

Total Loans 11,452$   100% 0.0% 2.2%

83.2%

70.0%

81.2% 81.5% 80.2%

65.8%
58.1%

68.1% 67.3% 67.1%

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 Q2-FY24

Loans % of Deposits and Assets

Loans / Deposits Loans / Assets

$11.19

$5.97 $6.27 $6.84 $6.58 0.12%

0.06% 0.06% 0.06% 0.06%

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 Q2-FY24

Nonperforming Loans

Nonperforming Loans NPLs / Loans

20

Investments

(1)  Non-GAAP financial measure – see non-GAAP reconciliations
(2) AFS and HTM portfolio, excludes FHLB and other equity securities

Portfolio Highlights

• $495 million of expected cash flow from securities portfolio in
the next two years

• Portfolio duration of 3.35 years at the end of Q2-24
• Portfolio: 92%/8% - AFS/HTM and 77%/23% - Fixed/Floating

Investment Balances & Yield (TE)1 [Dollars in millions]

2.38% 2.02% 2.16%
3.04%

3.67%

$1,421
$1,980

$2,405 $2,642 $2,489

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 Q2-FY24